## Resolution No. 303 July 18, 2017

Authorizing The Ulster County Executive To Enter Into An Intermunicipal Agreement With The New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) For The Provision Of Police Protective Equipment – Amending The 2017 Ulster County Budget– Sheriff's Office

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Briggs and Legislators Fabiano, Lapp, Maio, and Rodriguez)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Thomas J. Briggs, and Deputy Chairman Ronald G. Lapp, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff is requesting the Ulster County Executive execute contract #PP16-1327-D000, DCJS # PP16444898 for the term January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 with New York State Department of Criminal Justice Services, for reimbursement funding to be used to purchase police protective equipment, in the amount of \$27,233.00; and

WHEREAS, in order to reflect the increased funding, an amendment of the 2017 budget is necessary; now, therefore be it;

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby approves an intermunicipal agreement with the New York State Department of Criminal Justice Services for funding to be used to purchase police protective equipment, and the County Executive is authorized to execute such contract; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature approves the contract and the 2017 County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA-3110.1812.4000.4035 (Appr.#)	Police Supplies	\$ 27,233.00
AA-3110.1812.3300.3389 (Rev.#)	State Aid Other Public Safety	\$ 27,233.00

and move its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:21NOES:0(Absent: Legislators Delaune and Maloney)

## - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 303 July 18, 2017

Authorizing The Ulster County Executive To Enter Into An Intermunicipal Agreement With The New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) For The Provision Of Police Protective Equipment – Amending The 2017 Ulster County Budget– Sheriff's Office

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on July 6, 2017

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$ 27,233.00 - 2017 ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$ 27,233.00 - 2017 ADDITIONAL STATE REVENUE DOLLARS \$ 0.00 - ADDITIONAL COUNTY DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 18<sup>th</sup> Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 19<sup>th</sup> Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 19<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2017.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 20<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2017.

<u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive